Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub Committee
Tuesday, 5th October, 2021

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held
as a:

Virtual Meeting on Zoom
on Tuesday, 5th October, 2021

at 10.00 am.
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services V Messenger, Demaocratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Officer: Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors S Neville (Chairman), R Morgan, C P Pond and J M Whitehouse

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE RUN AS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND IS
OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND REMOTELY.

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS)

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off
and set to audio only.

In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications
Manager on 01992 564039.




Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday, 5 October 2021

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION

1. This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute
before speaking.

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“l would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such
third parties).

Please could | also remind Members of the Public who have registered to speak that
they will be admitted to the meeting at the appropriate time.

Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be
overcome, | may need to adjourn the meeting.”

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
4. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)

Please find attached the revised procedures for holding and attending a virtual
meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

5. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 7 - 12)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

6. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT NORTH WEALD STATION,
STATION ROAD, EPPING, ESSEX CM16 6BT (Pages 13 - 54)

To consider the attached application by Epping—Ongar Railway Holdings Ltd.
7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday, 5 October 2021

currently exempted matter on this agenda 
[...]
ay Holdings Ltd, . H H
54 St Marys Lane, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2QT DIStrICt COUﬂClI

Responsible Officer: Debbie Houghton, Licensing Officer (01992 564336)

Democratic Services Officer: V Messenger (01992 564243)

Decisions Required:

8} To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003.

Report:

Application

An application has been made by Epping—Ongar Railway Holdings Ltd, 54 St Marys Lane,
Upminster, Essex RM14 2QT, for a new premises licence at North Weald Station, Station
Road, Epping, Essex CM16 6BT.

The application is for the following licensing activities:

1 The Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Summer Schedule
These standard timings apply from February — October

Friday 09.30 — 17.00, Saturday 09.30 — 21.30, Sunday 09.30 — 17.00, for on
and off sales

Winter Schedule
These standard timings apply from November — January

Wednesday to Friday 16.30 — 21.30, Saturday to Sunday 09.30 — 21.30

When not covered by the above days 19" — 23 December 09.30 — 22.00,
24" December 09.30 — 13.00

Opening Times of the premises Friday 09.00 — 17.30, Saturday 09.00 —
22.00, Sunday 09.00 — 17.30

2 The application was received on the 27" July 2021.

The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the
licence if this application is granted.

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must
have regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing
objectives.

These are —

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) public safety;
Page 13



(©) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have all received a copy of the application, it was
also advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. A copy of the Blue
Notice and Newspaper advert are attached to this report.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received 3 representations of objection from local residents,
and 1 comment from North Weald Parish Council, please see emails attached.

8 The Objections relates to the Prevention of Crime and disorder, Prevention of
Public Nuisance, and The Protection of Children from Harm.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard
to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10 Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.
Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the
Sub-committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(© refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a) the content of this report and representations
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Page 14



Background Papers used in preparing this Report:

e The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under 
[...]
ate any seasonal varlations
ar example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

JMMER SCHEDULE
1e standard timings apply from February to October only.
1¢ timings 0900-2200 apply to any Bank Holiday in England falling within these months

on standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from

yose listed in the column on the 1eft, list below P age 25




ontinued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the actlvity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve

NINTER SCHEDULE
n November {o January the premises are open as follows:

Ned-Friday 1630 - 2200
Saturday & Sunday 0845 - 2200

Nhen not covered by the above days, 19,20,21,22,23 December 0845-2200

Nhen not covered by the above days 24 December 0845-1300

sectlon 18 of 21
JICENS!NG OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objeclives:

a) General ~ all four licensing objectives (b,c,d.g)

List here steps you wlll take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

lhe Railway is a family-focused visitor attraction, and the aim is to provide the opportunity for an adult visitor to buy one ot
:wo alcoholic drinks whilst eating food at the Rallway or whilst traveling on a heritage train service, or in relation o sales
rom the shop to take these away for consumption away from the Raliway.

Notwithstanding that the Company wilt at all limes when the premises are open for any licensable activity make sure that
‘here are sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the purpose of fulfilling the terms and conditions of the
icence and for preventing crime and disorder.

>pecifically, the Company will undertake training for all staff in their responsibilities in relation to the sale of alcohal,
2articularly with regard to drunkenness and underage persons. Records will be kept of training and refresher traln
[...]
ngs, in addition to the Christmas period.

Epping Ongar Railway do not have sufficient space for customer parking which results in its visitors parking
in Tempest Mead and Station Road which when busy causes both 2-way streets to become one lane only
(often blocked by buses) causing unacceptable delays should an emergency occur.

| understand that a priority of Epping Forest District Council is to support local businesses however, what
impact would this have on the one local public house that serves North Weald (The Kings Head).
Previously | am aware that the Kings Head were extremely supportive of the Epping Ongar Railway
allowing customers to be directed into their car parks to assist with the parking problems that have been
caused by £OR and support their work. This application would surely have a detrimental impact on the
remaining public house which has served local residents for a number of years. It is one of the most
ancient pubs in the county of Essex and dates back nearly 450 years.

Epping Ongar Railway when operating has a huge negative impact on local residents. Fumes from the
trains often mean residents are not able to sit comfortably in their gardens or have windows open. This
put together with the noise levels that are anticipated by customers staying behind for a drink to socialise
will inevitably have a negative impact on neighbouring properties as noise levels will impact on daily life.
Children will be disturbed at weekends and throughout the week when in bed which will impact on their
learning at school as well as vulnerable elderly people who could become anxious from the extended
increased noise levels.

EOR is noted as a "Heritage Railway" operated mostly by volunteers and limited staff. It is not my belief
that serving alcohol in its grounds will make It any more "Heritage" and consideration if granted should be

Pade 46



given to who is managing each days events because quite often staff are not available to deal with
concerns only volunt
[...]

Weekends-Late nights: As abova, EDR have shawn no respect to the Residents/Community by
selecting unnecassarily noisy/health and environmental damaging trains rather than clean-air trains,
50 EQR being encouraged to have late alcohol license during weekends until 10pm, so after clearing
up, we will have noise until after 11pm most likely, then we will have majer nulsance, EOR cannot be
trusted to raspect Residents/Community.

On item2: Protection of Children from Harm :

1, Extended Alcohol Hours, ie Weekdays, and early/late weekends will put children at danger from
drunk adults, there are many young children playing in the area. Children coming back from
school and playing on weekends will be endangered.

2. Children’s Health Is already endangered by the trains asthmatic affects, and EOR having more
hours running these dangerous tralns, together with Alcohol-infused adults is a danger to the
community. EOR stations are in the middle of lovely family housing areas, not the countryside.

In Summary on item1 : an Alcohol license between 11am and 4.30pm on Weekends would be okay, but NOT
weekdays and not late/early Weekends.

Dr Neale Faster

Page 50



Debbie Houghton

From: Susan De Luca <Clerk@northweald-pc.gov,uk>

Sent: 22 August 2021 18:38

To: Debbie Houghtan

Subject: RE: New Premises Application Epping-Ongar Railway North Weald Station Station

Road Epping Essex CM16 6BT

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forast District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
uniess you recognlise the sender and know the content s safe.

Hello Debbie

I added the following to the Agenda for the Parish Council Planning Committec.

New Premises Application Epping-Ongar Railway, North Weald Station, Station Road, Epping Essex
CM16 6BT

The Sale by Retail of Alcohel:

Summer Schedule

These standard timings apply from February — October

Friday 09.30 - 17.00, Saturday 09.30 ~21.30, Sunday 09.30 — 17.00, for on and off sales
Winler Schedule

These standard timings apply from November - January

Wednesday to Friday 16.30 — 21.30, Saturday 1o Sunday 09.30 —~21.30

When not covered by above days 19" — 23™ December 09.30 — 22.00. 24" December 09.30 - 13.00
Opening times are Friday 09.00 — 17.30, Saturday 09.00 - 22.00, Sunday 09.00 - 17.30

The consultation starts 29" July 2021 and cnds 25" August any representations or comments need to
be submitted within this time period

The Comments were as follows,

Whilst there were no Overall Objections, there were concerns at another Off Sales Outlet in the Village of North
Weald Bassett and Members felt that there should be no Selling of alcohol other than when Epping and Ongar
Railway are Operating the Railway Services.

Kind Regards

Susan

From: Debbie Houghton <dhoughton@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>

Sent: 29 July 2021 08:27

To: Essex Palice [Licensing.Applications@essex.police.uk) <Licensing.Applications@essex.police.uk>; Essex Fire
Rescue {SouthWestGroupSDP @essex-fire.gov.uk) <SouthWestGroupSDP @essex-fire.gov.uk>; Brian Statabrass
<B8Stalabrass@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>; Contact Planning <contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>;
Trading.Standards@Essex.gov.uk; The Home Office <Alcohal@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk>;
'licenceapplications@essex.gov.uk' <licenceapplications@essex.gov.uk>; Safercommunities
<Safercommunities@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>; Richard Thomason <RThomason@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>

Cc: Susan De Luca <Clerk@northweald-pc.gov.uk>; Clir.P Bolton <cilr.pbolton @eppingforestde.gov.uk>; ClirJ Mclvor
<cllr.jmcivor@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>; Dean Walton, Epping Ongar Railway <deanw@eorailway.co.uk>;
DemocraticServices <DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>; Clir.C Whitbread

<cllr.cwhitbread @eppingforestdc.gov.uk>

Subject: New Premises Application Epping-Ongar Railway North Weald Station Station Road Epping Essex CM16 6BT

Good afternoon,

Page 51



Please find attached a copy of a new application and plans for the above premises, this application is far
The Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Summer Schedule

These standard timings apply from February — October
Friday 05.30 - 17.00, Saturday 09,30 — 21.30, Sunday 09.30 — 17.00, for on and off sales

Winter Schedule
These standard timings apply from November - January
Wednesday to Friday 16.30 — 21.30, Saturday to Sunday 09.30 — 21.30

When not covered by above days 19*" — 23" Decamber 09.30 - 22.00. 24" December 09.30 — 13,00
Opening times are Friday 09.00 — 17.30, Saturday 09,00 - 22.00, Sunday 09,00 - 17,30

The consultation starts 29'" July 2021 and ends 25% August any representations or comments need to be
submitted within this time period

Please not information that may be contained in this application is sensitive and personal and not to be shared or
for 3" party use

Regards
Debbie

Miss Debbie Houghton

Licensing Officer

Licensing Team,

Commerclal and Regulatory Directorate

Tel: 01992 564336 Mobile 07704073743 remotely working until further notice

E-mail: dhoughton@eppingforestdc.qov.uk

Epping Forest District Council

www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Safer spaces is a council-led programme to help kickstart the local economy and reopen high streets in the Epping
Forest district Click Here to have vour say on social distancing and safer spaces

| "3{ CORONAVIRUS
{ WAy

UK Govemment STAYALERTITO STAYSAFES

Go to gov.uk/coronavirus

STAY ALEXT | CONTROL THEVIRUS » SAVE LIVES |

sl T i St e e e AP

2
Page 52



Our employees are working from home and have access to emails and telephones, We are doing everything we can
to support our residents and local businesses. To avoid risk of cross-cantamination please don't send items and
correspondence through the post unless absolutely necessary. For up to date Information and service updates go to
our website at www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk. Stay alert. Cantrol the virus. Save lives.

Disclaimer Epping Forest District Council

If you received this email by mistake, please let us know and delete it. We ask you to respect any confidential or
private information in the email. Do not share it unless appropriate to do so. We take precautions to minimise risk
but we cannot guarantee the safety, confidentiality and security of the internet. Please carry out your own virus
checks on any attachments. We are not liable or bound by the content of this email. Our employees are fully
responsible for the content of their emails and we expect them to remain within the law. However, the views
expressed by our employees may not necessarily reflect the policies of Epping Forest District Council.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Procedures for the Conduct of a Virtual Meeting
	5 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	6 Application for a Premises Licence at North Weald Station, Station Road, Epping, Essex CM16 6BT
	2 Epping Ongar Railway Holdings Ltd redacted with plans (2)






Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub Committee Date: 5 October 2021  
    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 10.00 - 11.55 am 
  
Members 
Present: 

S Neville (Chairman), J Jennings, R Morgan and J M Whitehouse 

  
Apologies: C P Pond 
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Ferreira (Assistant Solicitor), H Ibrahim (Licensing Compliance Officer), 
L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer), D King (Licensing Manager), 
V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and R Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer) 

  

 
24. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the virtual 
meeting would be broadcast to the internet and would be capable of repeated 
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights.  
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 

26. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the conduct of business for this virtual 
meeting. 
 

27. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the 
Terms of Reference. 
 

28. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT NORTH WEALD STATION, 
STATION ROAD, EPPING, ESSEX CM16 6BT  
 
The three councillors that presided over this application were Councillors S Neville 
(Chairman), J Jennings and R Morgan. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr D Walton, the applicant and Epping-Ongar Railway 
volunteers R Good and J Hathaway. Objectors present at the meeting included  
Dr N Foster, Ms N Gavens and Mr B Hughes. The Chairman introduced the 
Members and officers present and outlined the procedure that would be followed for 
the determination of the application. 
 
(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The application was for a new premises licence at North Weald Station, Epping, 
Essex CM16 6BT by Epping–Ongar Railway Holdings Ltd.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee  5 October 2021 

2 

Licencing Compliance Officer H Ibrahim introduced the application for the following 
licensing activities: 
 

The Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
Summer Schedule 
 
These standard timings apply from February – October: 
Friday 09.30 – 17.00, Saturday 09.30 – 21.30, Sunday 09.30 – 17.00, for on 
and off sales. 
 
Winter Schedule 
 
These standard timings apply from November – January: 
Wednesday to Friday 16.30 – 21.30, Saturday to Sunday 09.30 – 21.30. 
 
When not covered by the above days: 
19 – 23 December 09.30 – 22.00, 24 December 09.30 – 13.00. 
 
Opening Times of the premises: 
Friday 09.00 – 17.30, Saturday 09.00 – 22.00, Sunday 09.00 – 17.30. 

 
The application was received on 27 July 2021. The Operating Schedule set out 
conditions which would be attached to the licence if this application was granted. The 
Responsible Authorities had all received a copy of the application, it was also 
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. All residences and businesses 
within 150 meters radius of the premises were individually consulted.  
 
The Licensing Authority received three representations of objection from local 
residents, and one comment from North Weald Parish Council. The objections 
related to the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, and 
the protection of children from harm.  
 
(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
Mr D Walton introduced the two volunteers, Mr Good and Mr Hathaway, who were 
also at the meeting as they were keen to hear the proceedings. A volunteer since 
2011, Mr D Walton had moved to a full-time position in 2014 and was now the 
General Manager of the Epping-Ongar Railway (EOR). A brief history of the Epping 
to Ongar railway from 1865 until London Transport closed the Central Line services 
in 1994 was outlined, including the successes of the Epping Ongar Railway 
Volunteer Society and that the heritage railway had opened in 2012. A wide range of 
volunteers helped out and the heritage railway had transported 45,000 passengers in 
2019, its last full operational year before the Covid crisis unfolded. EOR had over the 
years successfully applied for many temporary events notices (TENS) to cover its 
events but had decided to apply for this premises licence to help streamline the 
administration of its events. The application was only for the hours applied for, which 
were geared to its operational times. There was a plan of the site in the agenda 
report. Also, picnic tables and seating areas were situated around the site. Locally 
brewed beers would also be sold as souvenirs at the station. 
 
(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee asked the following questions. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  5 October 2021 

3 

There were two different schedules given in the application so would the alcohol be 
sold during the stated times the railway was running? Mr D Walton replied that on 
sales of alcohol would only be sold to passengers on the trains while off sales would 
be sold to people in the shop, as souvenir bottles that were to be supplied by a local 
brewery in Brentwood, Essex.  
 
Would these include off-sales to people generally in the surrounding area? Mr Walton 
stated this would not be the case.  
 
The times were a bit confusing but during the winter schedule the railway would not 
be open on Mondays and Tuesdays but open on all the other days, to which  
Mr D Walton replied, yes. The times specified in the premises application had been 
carefully crafted to the hours of operation, so people could visit the heritage railway 
and have a festive drink on the trains in the winter.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked about the noise from past festivals that the objectors had 
complained about and one particular event had resulted in the Council and the police 
being called. Mr D Walton replied that he could not find any evidence that the Council 
or the police had closed an event. He had spoken with the Essex Police Licensing 
Officer and no reference had been made to concerns about previous behaviour at 
EOR events.  
 
The Sub-Committee queried that residents’ complaints seemed to be more about 
special events rather than the running of the trains? Mr D Walton explained there 
were thirty evenings that trains were running from mid-November to mid-January, 
which was two trains an evening. The Santa specials started at the beginning of 
December until Christmas Eve. On Saturdays and Sundays there were two Santa 
specials at 09.45 and 17.30 and would finish by 21.30. However, once the last train 
had left, there would be no more selling at the railway station. The hours being 
applied for gave some flexibility, if a train was running late for instance.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked about the event that was closed down because of noise 
complaints that were referred to in the three letters of objection from residents.  
Mr D Walton replied that the event in May 2019 was in connection with a Channel 5 
production where a train was hired and a marquee was installed that was used to 
hold a wedding reception. Alcohol was provided by the groom and bride and served 
during the reception. He was alerted around 21.30 about the noisy party but the 
music was turned off and finished by 22.00. Therefore, EOR had taken a responsible 
attitude to end the event but he had no record of the police being called.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked who the designated premises supervisor was?  
Mr D Walton replied that he was the DPS.  
 
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objectors 
 
The objectors asked the following questions. 
 
The Council had been contacted numerous times about various issues in relation to 
noise nuisance and late nights, for example at the murder mystery events. There 
were also parking issues in the surrounding roads, and now alcohol, on weekdays 
and not just weekends. Who polices the hours that alcohol is served? Mr D Walton 
replied that since 2013 an annual real ale festival had been held that 1,500 – 1,800 
people usually attended and neither the Council or police had raised any concerns on 
selling alcohol at this event or others. A Challenge 25 Policy would be in place to 
address the licensing objective on the protection of children from harm, which was no 



Licensing Sub Committee  5 October 2021 

4 

different to other licensed premises, and EOR had previously managed to deliver 
licensed events.  
 
There had been concern about noise at a past wedding event that had been shut 
down by 22.00 after complaints from residents and those records should be held by 
the Council’s Environmental Enforcement Team. Where were the seating areas 
located on the site? Mr D Walton replied EOR fully complied with regulations for the 
heritage railway and was working with Council Enforcement officers, so was law 
abiding and compliant with regulations. There was seating in front of the catering 
chalets and covered seating in the two carriages, plus seating on the platforms and 
down the field in the summer. The main point was to serve alcohol to passengers on 
the trains.  
 
Why was a licence needed to sell alcohol? Mr D Walton replied that this application 
for a premises licence was for administrative ease. EOR had previously applied for 
many TENS to cover its events but there was no intention for a nightclub or to 
compete with the nearby Kings Head public house. 
 
When a question on insufficient parking was raised by the objectors, the Council’s 
Legal Officer, R Ferreira, advised that parking issues were a matter for the Highway 
Authority, Essex County Council.  
 
(e) Presentations of the Objectors 
 
The main concerns of the objectors were detailed below: 
 

 This was in relation to noise and safety, as their houses backed onto the area 
where people would be drinking, on whether people would be able to drink 
beyond 22.00 and that there was nothing to stop arguments and fights 
happening in neighbouring residential roads.  

 

 The premises licence could take business away from the Kings Head PH. 
 

 The events over the Christmas period caused a huge amount of noise, which 
many neighbours had complained about to the Council.  

 

 EOR ran black smoke trains and these fumes entered people’s houses. 
 

 The trains did run late but what was not being taken into account was that 
residents lived next door to the site, and they expected the Council to protect 
the electorate, as in their opinion EOR could not be trusted to deal with all 
their complaints.  

 

 EOR should not be allowed to operate during the week as children would be 
trying to sleep. 

 

 If the licence was granted until 21.30 and to 22.00 from 19 – 23 December, 
this would create a lot of noise and residents would be complaining about the 
noise.  

 
(f) Questions for the Objectors from the Sub-Committee 
 
The Council’s Legal Officer asked if the applicant could clarify for the Sub-Committee 
where on and off sales would be undertaken in relation to the site plan shown on 
page 37 of the agenda. Mr D Walton advised that the catering chalets would sell 
snacks, refreshments as well as beer and wine (by the glass). He identified a small, 



Licensing Sub Committee  5 October 2021 

5 

outdoor seating area away from houses that was sheltered in front of the chalets and 
static carriages. EOR might add an extra carriage if this was required and there was 
the marquee, although this was a temporary structure. In the booking hall at previous 
murder mystery events a temporary bar had been installed but there was no seating. 
EOR had successfully held temporary events (under TENs) in the past. There was a 
small space in the shop where EOR could sell souvenir beers, which was a small-
scale operation. EOR also planned to erect Christmas chalets and allow the sale of 
alcohol. 
 
(g) Questions for the Objectors from the Applicant 
 
Mr D Walton asked the objectors how this premises licence would have a detrimental 
impact on the Kings Head pub given that EOR aimed to serve alcohol to railway 
passengers and not local people? N Gavens (objector) replied that as far as she was 
aware the pub had previously been supportive of EOR by allowing people to park in 
the pub car park, which might also help boost the Kings Head business, but if EOR 
was serving alcohol surely this would have a detrimental impact on the pub’s 
business and would not happen if EOR did not have a premises licence.  
 
Mr R Good added that he was a retired senior police officer but was a volunteer 
working as a duty operational manager and took this responsibility seriously, but he 
did not recognise the trust issues raised by residents. Mr D Walton continued that 
EOR operated within the legal framework.  
 
(h) Closing Statement from the Objectors 
 
The objectors did not mind about about sales of alcohol in the carriages but raised 
concerns about off-sales and noise from the marquee area that bordered their 
houses and from other areas scattered around the site, as these should be sited 
away from residents’ homes. The Council should take a protective attitude to 
residents’ concerns and asked the Sub-Committee to restrict or limit the activities 
applied for in this premises licence. There were trust issues, as residents had made 
complaints to EOR but apparently, they were not really there, and this was also 
denied by the volunteer earlier in this meeting. 
 
(i) Closing statement from the Applicant  
 
Mr D Walton stated that the licence applications set out how EOR would meet the 
objectives of the licensing regulations. EOR had a strong relationship with Essex 
Police and would be implementing the Challenge 25 Policy. Notices would be posted 
around the railway site to remind people to leave quietly at night. EOR complied with 
regulations as a heritage railway and with the Council. EOR would be entitled to sell 
alcohol on the train and was simply applying for off sales for its visitors and urged the 
Sub-Committee to grant this premises licence application. 
 
(j) Consideration of the application by the Sub Committee  
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private deliberations to 
consider the application.  
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no further advice from the 
Legal Officer present. The Sub-Committee noted all of the submissions and 
representations, both oral and written, that had been made in relation to the 
application and had considered what was appropriate to promote the four licensing 
objectives and the relevant parts of the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Home 
Office’s guidance. 



Licensing Sub Committee  5 October 2021 

6 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application, in respect of Epping-Ongar Railway Holdings Ltd, 54 St 
Marys Lane, Upminster, Essex RM14 2QT for a new premises licence at 
North Weald Station, Station Road, Epping, Essex CM16 6BT, be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, as submitted 

by the applicant on 27 July 2021 and set out on pages 20 – 26 of the 
agenda, which in the opinion of the Sub-Committee were considered 
reasonable and proportionate and would not undermine the licensing 
objectives; and 

 
2. The mandatory conditions contained in Sections 19 – 21 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 

The applicants and the objectors were reminded of their right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of date of the written notification of this 
decision. Please also be reminded that licences in general could be reviewed. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


